
Bureau 
Statistics a

.'i':
4?

Statistics Weekly

ta Thursday, 6 May 1993

The week in statistics ...

a
©

Trade reversal increases deficit 2

n Average earnings recover 3

a March quarter CPI stays in bounds despite 
big rise in food prices 4

□ Manufacturing production in March 5

□ More slow growth in home building 6

□ Expected releases over the fortnight 
to 18 May « 7

□ Selected releases: 28 April to 4 May

-4

7

O The latest ...
— key national/State indicators 8

' -D . 

1^' IAN CASTLES 
Australian SlatMtician



_ JJ

R0

Trade reversal Increases deficit

2

Seasonally adjusted, Australia's balance of payments current account 
deficit for IvUrch 1993 rose $1,271 million to $2,132 million, the highest 
monthly deficit recorded since January 1990.
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The itKiease in the deficit was mainly caused by a $1X)98 million 
turnaround on the merchandise trade surplus recorded in February. 
Merchandise exports fell 7 per cent and rzwrchaixiise imports rose 
16 per cent, to produce a seasonally adjusted trade deficit of 
$7W million. A rise of $24 million (12%) in the net services deficit and 
an increase of $181 million (17%) in the ixrt income deficit contributed 
to the increase in the current account deficit. Partly offsetting these 
movements was an iiKrease of $32 million in the net unrequited 
transfers surplus.

VALANCE OF PAYMENTS 
CURRENT ACCOUNT 

S million

Mirek 1»M

■Ji'•Ï# Balance on merchandise trade 
Net MTvicea
Balance on goods and services 
Net Income
Net unrequited transfers

Ongmaf

217
105
322

-1,107
38

Setsonjiily 
arf/Ksied

389
-200

189
-1.077

27

Ongsiaf

*554
*114
-668

-1309
42

Seaxmafly 
ad/ifs(ed

-709
-224
-933

59
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The provisional trend estimate of the March current account deficit was 
$1,292 million, up $99 million on the previous month.

Merchandise exports in original terms rose $365 nullion, to 
$5,012 million.

Rural exports rose $99 million, to $1,438 million, with the largest 
increases recorded in:

O 'other' rural, up $41 million or 9 per cent; 

□ sugar, up $34 million or 59 per cent; and 

D wool, up $30 million or 12 per cent.

These increases were partially offset by a decrease in cereals, down 
$7 million or 2 per cent.

Non-rural exports rose $266 million, or 8 per cent, to $3,574 million. 
The largest increases in this category were in:

□
□
□

'other' mineral fuels, up $87 million or 35 per cent;

metal ores and minerals, up $57 million or 10 per cent; and

'other' non-rural exports, up $57 million or 70 per cent.
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Decieaaes were recorded in gold, down $25 million or 7 per cent; and 
'other’ metals, down $19 million or 4 per cent

Merchandise imports in original terms rose $1,136 million. or
26 per cent to $.5,566 million, the highest mcmthly level recorded to 
date Increases were recorded in all groups except civil aircraft, which 
remained unchanged. The largest increases were recorded in machinery, 
up $.303 million, or 24 per cent; other transport equipment, up 
$288 million; other manufactures, up $222 million or 24 per cent; and 
fuels, up $9,3 million or 32 per cent.

In the nine tnonlKs to March 199.3 the total current account deficit (in 
original terms) was $11,932 million, an increase of 32 per cent cm the 
same period of the previous financial year 

lor furlher informolion. order the publiielxii Balance of Payments, Australia 
tsm.fu, ar omtac! Cmeme Gmtes on 106) 252 55f0 ar Peter Momno on 
(06> 252 66«9
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Average earnings recover
Average weekly earnings of Australian employees increased in the three 
months to February 1993 according to preliminary figures released this 
week.
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Full-time adult female employees showed larger increases than their 
male counterparts in each category of earnings in the latest three 
montKs Average ordinary time earnings for full-time adult females 
were up 2.2 per cent to $532.10 per veek, while males in the same 
category showed an increase of 1.1 per cent to $630.70. The combination 

■*of these movements produced a 15 per cent rise in average weekly 
ordinary time eaminfp for all adult employees.

In the total earnings category for all employees, the average rose by 
3.2 per cent tat the three months to February, reaching $520.40. Average 
total earnings for all male employees rose by 13 per cent to $61350, 
whiW those for all female employees rose by 4.0 per cent to $411.50.

Annual salary reviews, together with increased overtime earnings, 
contributed to the general increase in the earnings estimates for the 
three months to February.

AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS, FEBRUARY 1»«
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FarfiirtlKT ii^pmtHon. order Ite puUiaUiiin Average Weekly Eamiiw, Autlralla, 
Picllminary i&UlIll, or contecl Abh Souloe an W) 323 53(H.



March quarter CPI stays in bounds 
despite big rise in food prices
The Consumer Price Index (CPI) rose 0.9 per cent in the March quartw^
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1993, resulting in an annual increase (March quarter 1993 on March 
quarter 1992) of 1.2 per cent.

The food group (up 2.2%) was the largest contributor to the change in 
the All Groups Index, accounting for 47 per cent of the total change this 
quarter ItKreases in the price of fresh fruit and vegetables (up 19 0%.) 
accounted for two-thirds of this and takeaway foods (up 1.5%) and 
lamb and mutton (up 11.0%) each accounted for a further 12 per cent of 
the overall iiKrease.
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Other significant contributions to tlie rise in the index came from: 
cigarette and tobacco prices, up 4 6 per cent nationally as a result of an 
increase (from 50% to 75%) in the tobacco franchise fee in Melbourne 
and small increases in prices in all otlier capital cities; motor vehicle 
prices, up 2.6 per cent; the cost of pharmaceuticals, up 15.0 per cent due 
mainly to the reduced effect of the Pharmaceuticai Benefits Schenae 
safety net; and mortgage interest charges, up 1.3 per cent.
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Partially offsetting these rises were falls in: petrol prices, down 
3.3 per cent; furniture prices, down 2.7 per cent; the cost of overseas 
holiday travel and accommodation, down 7.4 per cent; and consumer 
credit charges, down 1.9 per cent due to a fall in interest rates.

The table below highlights the quite dramatic but offsetting effects that 
two product groups — housing and tobacco and alcohol — have had 
on the All Group Index over the past twelve months.

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, MARCH QUARTER im 
Weighted average o< eight capital cities 

Percentage change

Group
rrom prmoua 

ifuarter
rnm cormpmilnig 

^lurlfr pTfnous jrar

Tobarco and akxihoi
Food
Recreation and education
Tramportahon
Clothlr^
Hou»ehoid equ^mmt and operation
Health otd peraonal cae«
Hmrii«

2.1
2.2
1.1
0.4 

-0.J 
-0.6

2.4
0.4

9.5
2.7

: 2.5
^1,9.
ess 1.1b

-0.5
-O.g -

Alt grouff»
All gntiftt exduiiing
All gfW/Ht Ictiaeca «nrf

09
0.9
09

2.0 
0.S

1

i-i 11, ■ 11 T • 0

o

StoiMaiWwMy 
iMaylWJ

Fer further informelim, enter Ute pubUartian Consumer Price Index (6401.0), or ' 
amiKl Behdtm Sbrnkeioylsch wi (061252 6251. _
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The publication Manufacturmg Preductiofi, Australia, Preliminary (S30L0)
contains up-to-date time series data on the production of twenty-seven 
major indicators of production (twenty-one with up-to-date trend 
estimates). The indicator commodities have been selected to give _ 
broad industry representation of the manufacturing sector and are part 
of a much larger range of commcxlity items published in the series of
ten Manujacluring PrnJudùwi fiullrlins.
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In the table below, fourteen items showed an increase in trend over 
prixluction levels from the corresponding month in 1992 Clay bricks 
and portbnd cement continued to show growth from May and October 
1992 respectively, while gas prcxluction has decreased since January 
1993. Four of the five textile items for which March 1993 trend figures 
arc available show an increased trend in production over March 1992 
with woollen yam having a 2.2 per cent decrease

The two comparisons shown below should be wad togetiter to indicate 
both longer term trends and ciinent trend direction Reference should also 
be made to more detailed data presented in the monthly publications.

MANUFACTURING PRODUCTION, FEBRUARY IW

change in trend

ProAict

frnm 
iwerwtt«

Fnim corri-i^idbig 
wonth of 

preoMut \mr

Rlertric moton
DomeittK' ckHhn w^ing marhinrs
IVinbnd cement
Teuile floor covering»
Cotton yam

Ch(XT>ble based (-onfectionny
Cara md «tatlon wagom
Su^huric acid; oleum
Woven woo! fabnc (Induding blu^eting)
Cby bricks

Iron and steel in ingots or other primary forms 
Woven man made fibre fabrk^^^^^^^H 
Cigarettes and tobacco
Ekctrictty
Gas avaitable for issue through mains

Beer
Wool yam
Other (onfertionefy
Bask iron. splegeMsen md sponge iron 
BUxxra and slabs, front rofiing md forging ' 
Televislan sets

3.9
10
18
1.0
0.9

26.0
Il.O 
104
9.7
9.6

-1.5
3.1 

-2.6 
-0.1 
-0.1

1,7
0.5
04
0.0

-0.2

04
-13
-0.4

1.7
-17

1.6

95 
8.8 
7.4 
7.4 
6.8

5.9
3.8
3.0
15

-0.6

-12
-4.8
-5.5

-19.2
-24.1

for further ir^imtMtion, order du pwWiortw» Manufacturing Production, Australia, 
Preliminary f«3011)1, or amlect Vaughn Moore an <03) 615 7635. iO



More slow growth in home building
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The provisional trend estimate for the total number of dwelling units- -------M* UlillE» ,,4,
approved continues to show the growth evident in this series since 
March 1992. ahhmicrh fhp raio arr\«ar<-U :« »1.^...:__ 'fc* ._____ a

i_ t/m«« --- us w(w outvv 1\
March 1992, although the rate of gn>wth is slowing. The trend rose^ 
n ru»r in IGO'S i-. 1 d oic j_ ... z.T .0.3 per cent in March 1993 to 14,815 dwellings, following increases of
1.2 per cent in January and 0.7 per cent in February. I

s
The provisional trend in private sector house approvals is again
showing weak growth, following a brief period Utween September and 
December 1992 when the trend declined slightly.

In seasonally adjusted terms, the total number of dwelling units approved 
rnco k<, 1 k«__ L Irtr.« z_,. . .. .(14,559) rose by 1 6 per cent in March 1993, following a 4.5 per cent faU in 

lebruary. The March quarter 1993 figure was 1.6 per cent higher tlian the 
December quarter 1992 and 16.8 per cent higher than the March quarter 
1992. The number of private sector houses approved (10,352) rose by 
3.4 per cent in March 1993, the .second consecutive monthly rise and the 
highest monthly estimate since April 1989.

DWELLING UNITS APPROVED, MARCH 1993

change

Number
From prnnous 

month
fro»» corresponding 

month of preotous year

Private sector houses 
Trend estimate 
Seasotialiy adjusted 
Ordinal

Total dwelling units 
trend estimate 
Seasonally adjusted 
Original

W.027 
10,352 
U.OSl

14,815
14,559
15,759

0.5
3.4

22.6

0.3
1.6

20.8

U.6 
12.0 
15.3

14 1
13.6
17.5

Ik VALU, or TOTAL (Illi JNWi ArnKlVTO

Value of building approved '
The provisional trend series for the value of total building aj6roved has 
flattened out in March 1993, following a period of slow growth since 
May 1992. All of the component series are also flat. Anything less than 
a 15 per cent increase in the seasonally adjusted total value of building 
.approved in April 1993 will see the trend start to fall.

The provisional trend series for the value of new residential building 
approved has levelled off after a 3.2 per cent fall in the seasonally 
adjusted series in March 1993. Tills was the second consecutive monthly 
fall, following the very high January estimate, which was boosted by tlie 
approval of two significant high rise developments in New South Wales.

Sf.tlsiics Weekly 
y 6 May 1993

The provisional trend estimate for the value of non-resident:al building 
apptjved has levelled off, following a period between June 1992 and 
Febn'ary 1993 when the trend grew by over 40 per cent. H

Continued ..
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Inquiries
The ABS supplies a wide range of 
statistical information:

Any increase of less than 11 per cent or a fall in the seasonally adjusted 
series in April 1993 will see the trend turn down again.

VALUE OF BUILDING APPROVED, MARCH IM
It

□
n

□
a

through its bookshops 

by mail order 
(including subscription) 

by facsimile 

dectronically.

To order any of the publications 
mentioned in Staiiatics Weeily or to 
inquire about the statistics and services 
available from the ABS, contact 
Information Services at any of the 
offices listed below. An Information 
Consultancy Service in each office 
provides assistance of a more extensive 
or complex lutuie.

ABS Central Office

81

«
FAX

PO Box 10

BELCONNEN ACT 2616

(06) 252 6627
(06) 253 1404

ABS Slate Office«

n NSW (02) 2« 4611
Vic. 
QW 
WA
SA 
Tas.

NT

(03) 615 7000 
(07) 222 6^11 
(09) 323 5140 
(08) 237 7100 
(002) 20 5800 

(089) 432 111

Subscriptions

To subscribe to Statistics WeeWy or any 
other ABS printed pidilication, phone 
die ABS Subscription Service toll-free 
on (008) 020608, or contact Information 
Services at any of the offices listed 
above.

Editor
(06) 252 6104

Statistics Weekly 
6 May 1993

i mtltioit
From prtnous 

month

chtngf

Fran tmrttpmtàig 
month of tpnoiom yesr

New midenbal building 
Trend
SeeaonaUy «dusted
Origfaul

Total building
Trend
Seasonally adfusted
Original

1^78.6
1,165.8
1473.7

11606 
1,972.3
XI 14.2

0.2
-3.2
174

-0.2
-7.1
15.8

25.5
14.4
I8J

210
13.8
17.7

Forfiirthrr ii^rnnaliDn, ordrr Hif puhliaaian Building Approvals, Austnlia (8731 J)), 
or contact /met Ffynii on (06) 252 6067.

Order from the following:
Expected releases over the fortnight to 18 May
May

I
[ig

0

Retail Trade, Australia, March 1993 (8501.0; $10.70)

The Labour Force, Australia, April 1991, Preliminary 
(62020, $10.70)

Price Index of Materials Used in Building tXher Than House 
Building, Eight Capital Cities, March 1993 (6407.0; $10.70)

Price Index of Materials Used in House Building, Six State 
Capital Cities and Canberra, March 1993 (6408.0; $8.20)

Housing Finance for Owner Occupation, Australia, Match 1993 
(5609.0; $10.70)

F.jqwrt Price Index, Australia, March 1993 (6405.0, $8.20)

Selected releases: 28 April to 4 May
General

A. Directory of Education and Trslring Statistics, March 1993 (11360; free) 
Time Series Service -- Manual (Available tn magnetic tape and microfichene Series Service — Manual (Available on maenetk- tape 

only, choice of priced packages), December (Jr 1992 (IX 
strallan Economic Indicators, May 1993 (1350.0; $26.00)
only, choice of priced packages), December (Jr 1992 03360; free) 

Australian Economic Indicators, May 199.3 (1350.0; $26.00)
Tasmanian Statistical Indicators, April 1993 (1303.6; $9.70)

Census of Population and Housing
1991 Census — CMAP91, Aust, on CD-ROM, 6 August 1991 (29210; free) — 

tifw .'ssue
Social statistics

Women In Aust., 1993 (4113.0; $30.00)
Natioiul accounts, finance and foreign trade

Cash Management Trusts, Aust., March 1993 (5635.0; $6.10)
Labour statistics and prices

The Labour Force, Aust., March 1993 (6203.0; $1630)
Industrial Disputes, Aust., January 1993 (6321.0; $10.70)

Agriculture
Information Paper. AgStats, Aust., 1991-92 (71070; free)
Livestock Products, Aust, March 1993 (72150; $8.00)
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The latest consolidated to 4 May 1993 8

PerrtettUigf r^ngf fi)

Key national indicatore Uttiít OrigM
SraaosHs/h ^nrseeu« CorretpoitdiKg 

pifHoé ftfioi ia$t y9^

National accounts
Oms dflOKBik product (GOPfA)) M 1989-90 prices

Intemational accounts
Balance oa ewreat accoam (b|
BaiMce (« mcrchaBdiM trade (b|
Bdaace oa gnnds and aervicea (bt
Merdbndiac esqwiis 
MerdwKfiae impcru 
Nd fareigw debt 
Nd fardpn htdiilities

Comumption and investmwit®^^^
Rdaii turaewer at correwi pnees
New capttad expeitdihac al 1989-90 prices 
New motor vdikic refistrMkwns

Production

Dec. qd 92

Mv 93

31 Dec. 92

Feb. 93
Dec. qtr 92 

Mw. 93

$n

Sm

$ni

wo.

».a. 9X59« a? 15

M^faaurw’ Mies M 1989-90 prices
Dwdliat HIMI ipwoi 
BuildiRi Bpprmwi«
RMlAnc <taK « 1989 -90 prices

Dec. qtr 92
Ma 93

Dec. qir 92

Sm 
BO. 
Sn

-1.935 
-554 
-6<« 
5.012 

-.5.566 
168.251 
213.744

-1132
-709
-933 
4,739 

- X448
B-a.

14«

-7
16

17
16

98

5
26 

16.1 
13.1

7.102
7.0»

51.598

MM 
6.472 

45.109

-Ol 
13 0
3.6

109 
-5.1

Pricei
Cramer price index
Articles prrabced 1^ raanafactaring industry 
Materials aaed la raaaufacturiBg industries

Labour force and demography 
Employed peraoaa 
Participdioa rau t 
Dnempfaymeiu rafo t 
Job vacancies
Average weekly ovenime per empkyee 
Ealireated residem popilaiion at end of qtr 
?3K«t-(crm overseas niitcr wnvah

Incomes

93 19W-9O » 100.0 
93 1988 89 « 100.0

Feb. 93 I9M-85 « 100.0

M«. 93

Rb . 93

Company profits hefore income (as eg» 92
Avereie weekly earmngs, felUime adslts; (vdiaary time mC 93

Hiuiikí»! markets
Interest rates (c> (modMy aveanage) 
90-day bank bilh t
tO-w Treaswy hondn f 

— SUS

Mar. 93

Mm. 93

•flX)

•noo 
hoars 

lailiton
’(KM)

$m 
$Bl

9 per «■■«»

par SA

.34.9«0 
15.7!» 
1H4 
6..39I

3X470 
14.559 

1,972 
A.a«6

2.1
16

-7 2
10

12 
13.6 
13.8
6.1

108 9
114 8 
126 7

0.9 
03 
OO

1.2
19
4.8

7.7304 
63.0
11.3 
29.«
1 14 
17.6
24.3

7.727.3 
617 
I&9 
28.9 
146

a** 
0.3 

--0.2

2W

3.0 
a.3 
7.7

04 
-0.4

04 
8.3 
3.8 
1.3

19.7

4853
995.50

5.X5
7.80 

a7073

3,728 
n4i.

- 102 
1.5

15 I 
II

■.a.
11.a.

-0.45 
-020

-120
-110

__

”• «•» uwwrir. ncxivc i
NPIB: t « ehewj» to shown in terim tíf pofetb. njs. • no! avaitoble

«tern a decwwae

Fnvmdayr /t«m amir penW pmw paar

State indicators
New oipibi espenditum* 
Retail tumiwer (licnd «Mámale) 
New motor vcbde rqpdratiorut 
Nuntitan' of dwell ing unit i^provito«* 
Mahie of tobl building work done 
Employed person»* 
Capital dty consumer prior indet 
Average weekly eamir^ (full4ime aduh 
FopubHon

crdinaiy time)

Room r^b toi licenwed holds and moCeb, de.

Fm«f

Sept, qtr 92 
Fib. 93
Mar . 93
Mar 93

Dec qtr 92
Mar 93

Mar. qtr X3 
No*. 92
Sept. 92

Sept, qtr 92

NSW

-159 
0.7

-4.5
15.5 
0.7

-29

Vie 
^5,2 

28 
-3.9 
109 

-1.2 
06

3.9 
6.8

- W5 
218 
15.8

SA 
^293 

-08 
-5.6

7.8 
15.2 
0.4

HM

0.3
8.7

-.35
8.5

16.4

MT ACT

0.9 
II 
3.9

12
0.8
2.5

25
.3.4
0.7
0.2

0.3
12
1.6
2.0

-18« 
60 
2.6 
7.2

15.1 
-01

1.6 
.3,2 
08

-07

na­
na.
163 

1208 
-95

5.9
1.0

-07

• Seaaoi^ly ^lad eacept for NT and ACT. t Seraonally adiusied excwt far Tm, NT and ACT
ABS plications. Copies may be cbtained from Infarmaticn Servfaes (see pme 7). Some of 9w fii 

.mvistons t^rev^sly ptdtHsM figures. Users should check the latea« reievmtMbHcation or w5 
Sarviees if 8« statu» of the iMstic la wnportant. The ABS muikt be ac^inowledged as the aouree when n^roduefag or quatto^ any part of

sowte feudi, tome ere reviskms ofpreviouah

na.
7.0 

253
-19.7 
-05

AmM.

*10.6

17
1.3
1.7

13.6
5.6 
03
1.2

2.9

.. u Servioea (see page 7). Some of tfw figure» shown aie
*** ***** relevant pwbHowtion or with ABS infnrmatkm

ihM pubftodion.
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